RESOLUTION NO. 2022-057

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO EGMC 3.42.14(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER WITH AVI SYSYTEMS, INC. FOR AN UPGRADE TO THE REAL-TIME INFORMATION CENTER'S DISPLAY PROCESSING PLATFORM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$83,344.16

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department's Real-Time Information Center (RTIC) has used the RGB Spectrum (RGB) platform for display processing since its inception in 2019; and

WHEREAS, the role of the RTIC has evolved and expanded and an upgrade to the RGB display processing platform is required due to the increase in the volume of work and the number of RTIC employees; and

WHEREAS, the RGB Spectrum display processor continues to perform extremely well and an upgrade to the existing infrastructure is more cost effective than switching to an entirely new platform; and

WHEREAS, RGB provided staff with information on three integrating companies with the ability to perform the necessary upgrades to the current system; and

WHEREAS, staff solicited informal quotes from the three companies and determined AVI Systems, Inc. is able to perform the upgrade at the lowest cost to the City;

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, undergoing a formal request for proposal procedure is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposal procedure pursuant to EGMC 3.42.140(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute a purchase order with AVI Systems, Inc., in substantially the form presented, for an upgrade to the RTIC's display processing platform in an amount not to exceed \$83,334.16.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of March 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-057

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 9, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California